Amendment to Notice of Applications for Plant Selectors Rights No. 2336, Ag. P.V. 3/2, 3/6

Notice No. 2175, published in *Gazette*, July 1979, No. 61, is hereby amended by revoking the paragraph headed "Species: Rose (*Rosa L*") and replacing it with the following paragraph:

Species: Rose (Rosa L)

Applications for Plant Selectors' Rights

Name and Address of Applicant	Date Application Received	Breeder's Reference	Proposed Denomination
Frank Mason & Son Ltd., Sandon Road, Feilding, as agent for Harkness New Roses Ltd., The Rose Gardens, Hitchin, Herts, England	5/4/79	RHK 293A	Harkotur (Syn Softly Softly)
Frank Mason & Son Ltd., Sandon Road, Feilding, as agent for W. E. Tysterman, Wisbech Plant Co. Ltd., Lynn Road, Wisbech, Cambs., England	5/4/79		Doris Tysterman
Frank Mason & Son Ltd., Sandon Road, Feilding, as agent for James Cocker & Sons, Whitemyres, Lang Scracht, Aberdeen, AB92XH, Scotland	11/5/79	JC 11917c	Silver Jubilee

Proposal for Variety Denomination

PURSUANT to section 11 of the Plant Varieties Act 1973, notice is hereby given that the proposed denomination as specified in the Schedule hereto has been received from the applicant by the Registrar of Plant Varieties.

SCHEDULE

Species: Pea (Pisum sativum)

Name and Address of Applicant

Proposed Application Received Reference

Neglectives Application Received Reference

Neglectives N.M.A. Ltd., P.O. Box 939, Christchurch, as agents for Unilever House, Unilever

No. 8/79 ... 525 Ag. AUK

No. 8/74 AUK

Note—The denomination 'Heron' has been approved for this variety in the United Kingdom, but is not acceptable in New Zealand because the denomination is already used as a synonym for a pea variety of common knowledge.

Dated at Lincoln this 12th day of March 1980.

F. W. WHITMORE, Registrar of Plant Varieties.

Decisions of the Registrar of Plant Varieties (Notice No. 2337, Ag. P.V. 3/2)

Pursuant to section 20 (5) of the Plant Varieties Act 1973, notice is hereby given that applications for the surrender of grants as specified in the Schedule hereto, have been received by the Registrar of Plant Varieties. Any objections to these applications for surrender must be lodged with the Registrar within one calendar month of the date of publication of this *Gazette*. Such objections must comply with Regulation 19 of the Plant Varieties Regulations 1975.

SCHEDULE

Species: Rose ($Rosa\ L$)

Name and Address of Applicant	Date of Grant	Date of Surrender	Denomination	Grant No.
Avenue Nurseries Ltd., Avenue North, Levin: as agents for W. Kordes Sohne, 2201 Sparrieshoop, Elmshorn, Holstein, West Germany	2/7/79	2/7/80	Lulu	36
Avenue Nurseries Ltd., Avenue North, Levin: as agent for W. Kordes Sohne, 2201 Sparrieshoop, Elmshorn, Holstein, West Germany	2/7/79	2/7/80	Flammenspiel	40
Avenue Nurseries Ltd., Avenue North, Levin: as agent for W. Kordes Sohne, 2201 Sparrieshoop Elmshorn, Holstein, West Germany	2/7/79	2/7/80	Meryke	41
Avenue Nurseries Ltd., Avenue North, Levin: as agent for W. Kordes Sohne, 2201 Sparrieshoop Elmshorn, Holstein, West Germany	2/7/79	2/8/80	Mirza	42
Avenue Nurseries Ltd., Avenue North, Levin: as agent for Mathias Tantau, 2082 Uetersen 1, Postfach 45, Western Germany	7/8/79	7/8/80	Mirato	43
Avenue Nurseries Ltd., Avenue North, Levin: as agent for Mathias Tantau, 2082 Uetersen 1. Postfach 45 Western Germany	2/7/78	2/8/80	Summertime	44

Withdrawals of Applications for a Grant of Plant Selectors' Rights

Pursuant to section 13 (2) of the Plant Varieties Act 1973, notice is hereby given that the applications for grants of plant selectors' rights specified in the Schedule hereto, have been withdrawn by the applicants.

SCHEDULE

Species: Rose (Rosa L)

Name and Address of Applicant	Date of Application	Date of Withdrawal	Denomination
Avenue Nurseries Ltd., Avenue North, Levin: as agent for E. B. LeGrice (Roses) Ltd.,	1/5/78	7/3/80	Warrior
North Walsham, Norfolk, England		7 - 7	.,
Avenue Nurseries Ltd., Avenue North, Levin: as agent for W. Kordes Sohne, 2201 Spar-	2/4/79	7/3/80	Yankee
rieshoop, Elmshorn, Holstein West Germany			Doodle
Avenue Nurseries Ltd., Avenue North, Levin: as agent for W. Kordes Sohne, 2201 Spar-	2/4/79	7/3/80	Seashell
rieshoop, Elmshorn, Holstein West Germany			

Dated at Lincoln this 13th day of March 1980.